

T.S. -74/25(CIS-81/25)
CNR-WBWM11 -000084-2012

Order No. 07, Dated 24.02.2026

Today is fixed for hearing injunction petition and the petition under O.6 R.17 of C.P.C. filed by the plaintiff dated 11.02.2026 .

Both the plaintiff and the defendant filed representative hazira through their Ld. Advocate. plaintiff files extension petition .

Let the petition under O.6 R.17 of C.P.C. filed by the plaintiff dated 11.02.2026 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff submitted before this Court that , the defendants in para 12 of their written statement contended a fact that the natural guardian Sri Lakshmikanta Mallik on behalf of his minor son Gopal Mallik who is the plaintiff of this suit , had executed one sale deed being no 1884 dated 15.05.1996 in favour of the defendant no 1 &2 and transferred 20 decimal of landed property and on this fact the plaintiff raise some doubt that at that time the plaintiff was major and the plaintiff is willing to incorporate those facts relating to the facts stated by the defendants in their written statement para 12.

The defendants did not file any written objection against the present petition but raised only formal objection.

Heard & considered.

Peruse the case record and it transpires that the plaintiff has instituted the present suit for a decree of declaration of his 16 annas right,title, interest and possession over the suit property and prayed injunction against the defendants and this Court was pleased by the plaintiff's submission as well as the documents of the plaintiff, allowed the temporary injunction in ad interim form and now after filing the written statement by the defendants some new facts has been introduced to the plaintiff and if the plaintiff incorporate those facts in the plaint the nature and character of the suit shall not be changed and it is a formal kind of amendment. Hence , it is

ORDERED

The petition under O.6 R.17 of C.P.C. filed by the plaintiff dated 11.02.2026 be and the same is hereby allowed on contest.

Next **07.03.2026** for filing amended plaint by the plaintiff and injunction petition hearing .

D/C by me

Civil Judge Jr. Div. Additional
Court, Garhbeta

Civil Judge Jr. Div. Additional
Court Garhbeta.